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Pamu S32

Полезные советы и информация по безопасности
Уважаемые пользователи, пожалуйста, внимательно прочтите инструкцию и 
соблюдайте следующие меры предосторожности перед использованием и 
эксплуатацией устройства:  
1. Полностью зарядите наушники перед использованием и не используйте для 
    зарядки зарядное устройство с выходной мощностью выше 5В/2А.  
2. Используйте данное изделие в диапазоне температур 0℃ ~ 45℃. Если изделие 
    не используется в течение длительного времени, заряжайте его раз в 3 месяца, 
    чтобы обеспечить хорошую работу аккумулятора.  
3. После ношения наушников во время физических упражнений рекомендуется 
    очистить их поверхность от пота и влаги сухим полотенцем и дать им высохнуть 
    в течение 2 часов. Перед зарядкой наушников убедитесь, что порт зарядки 
    сухой, чтобы предотвратить короткое замыкание, которое может повлиять 
    на срок службы наушников и на качество зарядки.  
4. Данное изделие содержит аккумулятор. Не бросайте его, не сдавливайте, не 
    разбирайте и не погружайте изделие в воду. Держите его вдали от огня, 
    воды и высоковольтного оборудования. Не используйте наушники, если они 
    перегрелись, если вы их уронили, повредили или если они упали в жидкость.  
5. Продолжительное воздействие высокой громкости может вызвать необратимую 
    потерю слуха, поэтому рекомендуется устанавливать минимально необходимый 
    уровень громкости.  
6. Прекратите использование изделия и проконсультируйтесь с врачом, если у 
    вас возник дискомфорт на коже или шум в ушах.  
7. Если у вас установлен кардиостимулятор или другое электронное медицинское 
    устройство, проконсультируйтесь с врачом перед использованием данного 
    изделия.  
8. Храните изделие в недоступном для детей месте. Проглатывание самого 
    изделия или упаковочного пакета, а также мелких деталей может вызвать 
    удушье.  
9. Пожалуйста, соблюдайте требования всех ярлыков и инструкций, всегда 
    выключайте электронные устройства или РЧ-оборудование в тех местах, где 
    запрещено их использование, таких как больницы или самолет.  
10. Пожалуйста, соблюдайте правила безопасности дорожного движения и 
      местные законы при использовании данного устройства.

Battery life: About 6 hours      Mobile charging: About 3 times

First use: Power on - Turn on the phone settings - Bluetooth - Pamu S32

How to power on

1. Take out the earphones from the stand, they will start up automatically and enter 
    the pairing mode (make sure the stand is charged).
2. Touch the button of the earphone to turn it on (the earphones must not be in the 
    charging case and must be off).

Operating Instructions

Touch Button

Click On The Touch Button

Right Ear

Click On The Touch Button
(incoming call status)

Double Click

Triple Click

Hold For 2 Second

Left Ear

Play/Pause

Answer Call/Call Rejection

Previous Track

Call Voice Assistant

Game Space Sound Effects/Stereo

Play/Pause

Answer Call/Call Rejection

Previous Track

Call Voice Assistant

Game Space Sound Effects/Stereo

Warm tips and safety information
Dear users, please carefully read and observe the following precautions before using 
and operating the device:  
1. Please fully charge the device before using, and do not use a charger with output 
    higher than 5V/2A when charging.  
2. Please use this product in the temperature range of 0℃~45℃. If the product is not 
    used for a long time, please charge it within 3 months to ensure good battery 
    performance.  
3. After wearing the product for exercise, it is recommended to clean the sweat and 
    water stains on the surface of the product with a dry towel, and let it dry for 2 hours. 
    Please make sure that the charging port is dry before charging the earphones, so 
    as to prevent short circuit caused by sweat from affecting the service life of the 
    product during charging.  
4. This product contains batteries. Do not throw, press, disassemble or immerse the 
    product in water. Keep it away from fire, water and high voltage equipment. Do 
    not continue to use the product if it is overheated, dropped or damaged, or falls 
    into liquid.  
5. Prolonged exposure to high volume may cause permanent hearing loss, and the 
    minimum volume required is recommended.  
6. Please stop wearing the product and consult your doctor if you have skin discomfort 
    or your ears are buzzing.  
7. If you are fitted with a pacemaker or other electronic medical device, please consult 
    your doctor before using this product.  
8. Keep the product out of reach of children. Swallowing the product or the packaging 
    bag and the small parts may cause suffocation.  
9. Please observe all signs and instructions that require you to turn off electronic 
    devices or RF radio products in designated locations such as hospitals or airplanes.  
10. Please observe the traffic safety and local laws when using this product.

FCC Warning
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation.
Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to 
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off 
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:
-        Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
-        Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-        Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 
the receiver is connected.
-        Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device 
can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

Notice:
1. Please fill out the form above with purchase stamp for the procedure of warranty. 

2. Any change on warranty card and invoice will result in invalidation.

3. Please keep warranty card and invoice as the proof of warranty for the product. 

    No replacement for warranty card or invoice.

4. This warranty is valid within 1 year from the date of purchase.

Product Series No.：
Purchase Stamp：
E-mail：

Customer Name：
Phone No.：
Product Model：
Address：
Date of Purchase：

For more instructions and safety information, please visit this QR code

Padmate Warranty Card
(Please keep this card as proof)

For more

For a better listening experience, you can use Pamu APP to customize the function 
keys of earphones and constantly update and upgrade to the earphone firmware 
(Windows is not supported).

Firmware Upgrade: Fully charged - Pair with device - Open Pamu APP- Click: Add 
                           Device > Connect > Firmware Upgrade > Upgrade (Do not use 
                           the earphones during upgrade)  

成品尺寸：85*85 mm
材质：105g铜版纸+哑膜，折页

Type-C charging port
Battery level indicator

Right ear 
touch area

Left ear 
touch area

Charging box

1. Извлеките наушники из зарядного устройства, они автоматически включатся 
    и войдут в режим сопряжения. (Убедитесь, что зарядное устройство заряжено)
2. Коснитесь сенсорной кнопки на наушнике, чтобы включить его. (Если наушник 
    не находится внутри зарядного устройства и его питание выключено)

Как включить питание

Срок работы батареи: около 6 часов      Мобильная зарядка: около 3 раз

Первое использование: Вкл питание-Вкл настройки телефона-Блютуз-Pamu S32

Руководство по эксплуатации

Порт зарядки C-типа

Индикатор уровня
зарядки батареи

Сенсорная зона 
правого наушника

Сенсорная зона 
левого наушника

Зарядный бокс

сенсорная кнопка

Нажмите на сенсорную кнопку

Правое ухо

Нажмите на сенсорную кнопку
(статус входящего звонка)

Двойное нажатие

Тройное нажатие

Удержание в течение двух секунд

Левое ухо

Старт/пауза

Ответ на звонок/отклонение звонка

Предыдущий трек

Голосовой ассистент

Игровые эффекты 
окружения/стерео

Старт/пауза

Ответ на звонок/отклонение звонка

Предыдущий трек

Голосовой ассистент

Игровые эффекты 
окружения/стерео

Model：S32
FCC ID: 2AJEO-S32
Input：5V    200mA
Capacity：270mAh/1.0Wh 

Created by Padmate in Xiamen, China
Xiamen Padmate Technology Co.,LTD
Add:RM 201, Huli Park No.37, 
Industrial Zone, Tong'an District 
Xiamen China
www.padmate-tech.com
www.facebook.com/PadmateTech/

Made in China 


